due to margin calls as well as a credit risk on swap counterparty bank or the LCH Clearnet
clearing house.

At June 30, 2023, the interest rate hedging strategy resulted in an outstanding notional amount
of swaps of €14.32 billion. The amount of margin calls received, net of the amount of margin
calls paid, with respect to interest rate derivatives, stood at €81.1 million.

Nevertheless, there is still exposure to interest rate risk that may result in particular from (i) the
use of a portion of AFL’s equity capital in loans granted to local authorities and securities not
hedged for interest rates or (ii) the difference in indexation between certain assets - in
particular overnight rates paid on AFL deposits at the Banque de France which amounted to
€1,171 million at June 30, 2023 - and the bank’s liabilities.

28

As a result, a change in rates could have a negative impact on its future results and on the net
present value of AFL.

At June 30, 2023, the sensitivity of the net present value (NPV) of AFL’s equity capital was -
1.7% assuming a parallel shift of +100 basis points and -3.2% assuming a shift of +200 basis
points in the yield curve.

  30/06/2023 31/12/2022 31/12/2021 31/12/2020 31/12/2019 Limit

Parallel shock up + 100 bps -1,7% 0,0% 2,2% 0,4% -3,2% ±15%
Parallel shock down - 100 bps 2,1% 0,2% -2,2% -0,3% 4,0% ±15%
Parallel shock down - 100 bps
(floor) 2,1% 0,2% 0,1% 0,0% 2,0% ±15%
Parallel shock up + 200 bps -3,2% 0,2% 4,4% 1,0% -5,8% ±15%
Parallel shock down - 200 bps 4,5% 0,7% -4,3% -0,3% 8,9% /
Parallel shock down - 200 bps
(floor) 4,5% 0,7% 0,1% 0,0% 2,0% ±15%

29

AFL implemented scenarios for calculating the sensitivity of the net present value (NPV) of its
equity capital to assumptions of interest rate risk in the banking book (IRRBB). The table below
shows NPV sensitivity to the various scenarios at June 30, 2023.

  30/06/2023 31/12/2022 31/12/2021 31/12/2020 31/12/2019 Limit

Parallel shock up + 200 bps -3,2% 0,2% 4,4% 1,0% -5,8% ±15%
Parallel shock down - 200 bps 4,5% 0,7% -4,3% -0,3% 8,9% ±15%
Short rates shock up 2,3% 4,1% 6,1% 3,0% 2,4% ±15%
Short rates shock down -2,4% -4,2% -6,3% -3,1% -2,5% ±15%
Steepener shock -4,0% -4,3% -4,3% -2,7% -5,4% ±15%
Flattener shock 3,6% 4,4% 5,1% 3,0% 4,8% ±15%

During the first half of 2023, the sensitivity of AFL’s net present value to various scenarios of
interest rate changes remained less than 15% of equity capital.

The table below shows the sensitivity of AFL's net interest margin to parallel shocks of between
-200 basis points and +200 basis points at June 30, 2023. It is below the limit of 5% of equity:

NMI sensibility (% own
funds)

30/06/202
3

31/12/202
2

31/12/202
1

31/12/202
0

31/12/201
9

Parallel shock up + 100 bps   1,0% 1,9% 2,1% 1,1% 0,3%
Parallel shock down - 100
bps   -1,0% -1,9% -1,2% -0,1% 2,1%
Parallel shock up + 200 bps   1,9% 3,8% 4,9% 3,3% 1,5%
Parallel shock down - 200
bps   -2,0% -3,8% -2,4% -0,2% 4,2%

Foreign exchange risk
Foreign exchange risk includes the risk that AFL may incur losses on borrowed or loaned assets
in currencies other than the euro.

In order to protect itself from foreign exchange risk, AFL entered into hedging contracts. AFL’s
policy aims to hedge this risk systematically through the implementation of micro-hedging
currency swaps. As a result, assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the euro
are systematically swapped into euros when recorded on the statement of financial position
and until their final maturity.

At June 30, 2023, the notional outstanding amount of currency swaps stood at €1.24 billion.